
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

5 January 2022 

Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 13 
January 2022. 

 
Note: In response to the continuing public health measures, this meeting will be 

held virtually with members in remote attendance. Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 
address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 

 Agenda 
 

10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  
 

  Committee members and officers must declare any pecuniary or 

personal interest in any business on the agenda. They should 
also make declarations at any stage such an interest becomes 

apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be given to 
leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If 
in doubt please contact Democratic Services before the 

meeting. 
 

 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 November 2021 (cream paper). 
 

 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 

Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 
issues affecting matters within its terms of reference, which 

have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 
 

 4.   Responses to Recommendations (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

  The Committee is asked to note the responses to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


recommendations made at the 23 November 2021 meeting 

from the Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire and 
Rescue. 

 

10.35 am 5.   Priority Programme Update (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

  Report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. 
 
The report provides an overview of the priority programmes of 

work during Quarter 2 of 2021/2022 including progress against 
the People Action Plan, the Improvement Plan and the 

Community Risk Management Plan Action Plan. 
 

11.15 am 6.   Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 

Quarter 2 (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

  Report by the Chief Fire Officer. 
 

The report provides a context to the Performance and 

Assurance Framework for the purpose of future scrutiny of the 
Executive’s approach to performance. 

 
11.55 am 7.   Community Risk Management Plan Consultation Briefing 

(Pages 41 - 92) 
 

  Report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer. 

 
This briefing paper introduces the 2022-2026 Community Risk 

Management Planconsultation document and outlines the 
decision-making timeline. 
 

12.40 pm 8.   Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future 
Scrutiny  
 

  The Committee is asked to review its current draft work 
programme taking into account the Forward Plan of Key 

Decisions and any suggestions from its members for possible 
items for future scrutiny. 

 
 (a)    Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 93 - 96) 

 

  Extract from the Forward Plan dated 22 December 2021 – 
attached. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 
of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 

tabled at the meeting. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 
portfolio. 

 

Page 2



 

 (b)    Work Programme (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

  The Committee to review its draft work programme for the year 

ahead taking into consideration the checklist at Appendix A. 
 

12.55 pm 9.   Requests for Call-in  
 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Scrutiny 

Committee and within its constitutional remit since the date of 
the last meeting.  The Director of Law and Assurance will report 

any requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

 10.   Date of Next Meeting  
 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 4 March 

2022 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester.  Probable agenda 
items include: 
 

 Performance and Resources Report – Quarter 3 
 Update on Joint Fire Control Centre 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 17 
Febraury 2022. 
 

 
 

 
To all members of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

23 November 2021 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny 
Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester, PO19 1RQ and via 

Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 
 
Cllr Pendleton, Cllr Charles, Cllr Milne, Cllr Richardson, Cllr Turley and Cllr Albury 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dunn 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer) and 
Mark Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer) 

 
 

18.    Declarations of Interest  
 
18.1 There were no declarations. 

 
19.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
19.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 1 October 2021. 

 
20.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
20.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to the 

recommendations. 
 

21.    West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service Statement of Assurance  

 
21.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 
 

21.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 

 
 Although sophisticated evaluation work took place, it was 

difficult to establish a correlation between prevention work and 
the number of fires 

 The Service received information from partners, including the 

NHS, to identify homes most likely to be at risk from fire and 
carried out Safe and Well visits to them advising on safety 

measures 
 The Service had worked with some parishes where there had 

been fires in thatched properties 

 Fatal fire reviews took place to identify areas of learning 
 More details of proposals in the Community Risk Management 

Plan would be discussed at the Member session on 8 December 
and by the Committee at its 13 January meeting 

 Seven 12-ton appliances were purchased and deployed around 

the county where they would be of most use 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 Not all fire fighters had taken the fitness test as some were on 

light duties and covid restrictions had limited the number of tests 
possible 

 The following suggestions were made for changes to the 

Statement of Assurance: - 
 Comparative data in the financial section 

 Commentary with the reporting statistics 
 Explanation of numbers on the Risk Ratings map 
 More narrative around recovery from major incidents such as 

the pandemic 
 

21.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests: - 
 

i. That future reporting ensures that the equalities and diversity 

section on cover reports is more detailed. 
ii. That the Fire & Rescue Service provides further explanation on 

figures in the Statement of Assurance where possible, and 
provides comparative details on finance where available 

iii. The Service extends information on thatched properties more 

widely in areas that may benefit from this 
 

22.    End of September 2021 (Quarter 2) Quarterly Performance and 
Resources Report  
 

22.1 The Committee scrutinised the end of September 2021 (Quarter 2) 
Quarterly Performance and Resources Report (copy appended to the 

signed minutes). 
 

22.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 
 

 Retained fire fighter staffing levels had improved thanks to crew 

optimisation and county crewing, but more needed to be done, 
hence this was a priority for the next four years 

 Changes to technology and team structures when moving to the 
Joint Fire Control Centre had taken longer than anticipated 
leading to increased costs/overspend 

 Response times by retained fire crews improved during the 
pandemic – to keep improving, it was proposed to use some 

whole-time fire crews in areas covered by retained crews in line 
with risk need and budget 

 

22.3 Resolved – that the Committee asks Democratic Services to work 
with the Service on the terms of reference for task and finish group 

on retained firefighters to include potential staffing issues. 
 

23.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  

 
23.1 The Committee considered its work programme and made the 

following changes: - 
 

 Corporate Risk Register/Operational Risks to come off the work 

programme as a separate item as it was covered by the Fire and 
Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 Democratic Services and the Fire & Rescue Service to liaise to 

find a date for the Retained Fire Fighters Task & Finish Group to 
take place 

 To include updates on Horsham Fire and Training Centre on 

future Priority Programmes reports 
 

24.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
24.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 13 January 

2022. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.46 pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Chairman 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Cllr Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and 
Communities 

 

Tel: 0330 22 26413 (Direct) 

duncan.crow@westsussex.gov.uk  
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 

 

Cabinet Office  
West Wing 
County Hall  
Chichester 
PO19 1RQ 
 
 

 

 

23 December 2021 

Dear Kevin, 
 
Recommendations from Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee, 23 

November 2021 
 

I am writing to you in your capacity as Chairman of the Fire & Rescue Service 
Scrutiny Committee for West Sussex County Council to thank you for your letter, 
dated 9th December, regarding the West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service 

Statement of Assurance.   
 

As noted, there were recommendations around adding more detail to, and 
widening the scope of, certain areas of the statement and this will be taken into 

account as we move forward with future statements and reports. 
 
There were also suggestions for changes to be made to provide more robust 

background and information in further areas of the statement, such as 
improving the financial and risk map infographics as well as expanding the 

narrative around activity undertaken during the pandemic that saw the Fire and 
Rescue Service maintain frontline activity as well as supporting partners and the 
community. 

 
I thank the Committee for its contributions and will endeavour to ensure that 

these recommendations and suggestions are fed into the West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service process for reviewing, preparing and publishing future 
Statements of Assurance. 

 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank the members of the Committee for 

their role in acting as a critical friend in support of the West Sussex Fire & 
Rescue Service. 
         

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Cllr Duncan Crow 

Cabinet Member for Fire & Rescue and Communities 
 

Cllr Kevin Boram 

Chairman of Fire and Rescue Service 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Via Email 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Key decision: Yes/No/Not applicable 

Restricted/Unrestricted 
Ref:  

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

13 January 2021 

Priority Programme Update 

Report by Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

This report provides an overview of the priority programmes of work during Quarter 2 
of 2021/2022. This includes progress against the People Action Plan, the Improvement 

Plan and the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) Action Plan.  

This is a standing item on the Work Programme 
[...]
nity safety activity. This is 
summarised as the following: 

11.1.1 Firefighting and rescue operations:     £22,011,154 

11.1.2 Community Fire Safety:        £4,352,772 

11.1.3 Fire Service Emergency Planning and Civil Resilience:  £390,071 

12 Risk implications and mitigations 

12.1 None. 

13 Policy alignment and compliance 

13.1 This report has positive implications for the community, and it supports the 
benefits of an effective Fire and Rescue Service to all residents in West Sussex. 

13.2  In terms of environmental sustainability, the IRMP makes clear the Authority’s 

commitment to reducing the environmental impact of its operations and 
provides an indication of work done to date. 

Sabrina Cohen-Hatton 

Chief Fire Officer 

Appendices: None 

Background papers: None 

 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

13 January 2022 

Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2 2021-

22 

Report by Chief Fire Officer 

 

Summary 

In March 2020, West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service (WSFRS) formally adopted a new 

Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) which was supported by the elected 
member for WSFRS and the Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee (FRSSC).   

The PAF includes monitoring of service performance against 30 core measures that 
provide strong indication of organisational performance directly aligned to the delivery 

of the strategic commitments i.e. Integrated Risk Management Plan.  This ensures the 
service is intelligence- and evidence-led and enables the Service to react early when 

performance is not to the required level. 

Appendix A of the report is the Quarter One Strategic Performance Report for the 
purpose of scrutiny of the Executive’s approach to performance.  This report covers 

data from the period of 1 July 2021 – 30 September 2021. 

Focus for Scrutiny  

Members of the Committee are invited to consider and comment on the core 
measures/indicators detailed in 
[...]
tain specific issues but still at a strategic level with the focus being the 

interests of all West Sussex residents and businesses.   

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The proposal information for this item for scrutiny is set out in the attached 
appendix (listed below). As it is a report dealing with performance management 

the assessments and implications are not required.  

 
Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer 

 
Contact Officer: Sabrina Cohen-Hatton, Chief Fire Officer  
 

Appendix A - FRS Scrutiny PAF Core Measures Report Q2 2021-22 
 

Background papers - None 

Page 18

Agenda Item 6



West Sussex Fire and Rescue 
Service Performance Report 

Quarter 2

Deputy Chief Fire Officer

Mark Andrews

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Contents
Page

Report Overview 3

Cabinet Member Summary 4

Chief Fire Officer Summary 5

Performance Summary 6

Performance Dashboard 7-8

Areas of Significant Improvement and Success 9-15

Selected Measures – Red and Amber Status 16-25

2

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Strategic Performance Board Quarterly Report  
Quarter 2 2021-2022 

• The aim of this Quarterly Performance Report is to summarise how West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service/Directorate 
has performed over the previous three months, and to capture how performance contributes cumulatively to the 
year-end performance outcomes.

• The report retrospectively presents information from the Performance and Assurance Framework (PAF) including 
the core measures and targets for the year which are current at the time of publishing. The report contains 
performance across the four elements of the PAF Quadrant namely: 

• The explanations, mitigations and actions contained within this report are those endorsed by the Service Executive 
Board (SEB).

• This report covers data from the period of 1st July 2021 – 30th September 2021.

3

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Cabinet Member Summary 

The performance information contained within this report
[...]
RI database to ensure these are 
allocated more evenly throughout the calendar year.  

18

P
age 36

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 16: Time taken to answer the 999 call by 
Surrey/West Sussex Joint Fire Control Room
This measure looks at the time taken from when the Fire Control Room Operator answers the phone when a 999 call is 

received by Fire Control. The target is 98% of calls answered within 7 seconds. Data reflects the combined performance of 

West Sussex and Surrey Fire and Rescue Services as individual service data is not obtainable. 

95.9% of calls 
answered within 7 

seconds in Q2 2021-22

Annual Target:
>98% Green
95% - 98% Amber
<95% Red 

Current 
RAG Status

AMBER

Service Owner: 
Steve Ash
Area: Response

Commentary
This measure records the time taken to answer a 999 call within the joint Surrey and West 
Sussex control room (JFC). It is not possible to distinguish between Surrey and West 
Sussex phone calls.  

Actions 
The forthcoming move to a tri-service control room has led to a reassessment of this measure. The Public 
Emergency Call Service (PECS) code of practice sets a national performance standard of  95% in 10 seconds. 
This measure is due to be adopted under our new performance arrangements for the tri-service control. A 
retrospective analysis of all data for the last two quarters indicates that under this national performance 
measure all call taking across the last two quarters would have been within the required target. Additional staff 
in control - that are a consequence of moving to a control room servicing three counties will reduce the impact 
of multiple calls to the same incident on call answering times

19

P
age 37

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 17: Time between Surrey/West Sussex Joint Fire Control Room 
receiving the emergency call and the correct fire station being alerted

This measure looks at the time taken from when the Surrey/West Sussex Joint Fire Control Room Operator answers a 999 

call to when the nearest fire station/engine is alerted to the incident. 98% emergency incidents are alerted within 2 minutes
of the Surrey/West Sussex Joint Fire Control Room receiving the call.

86.4% of stations 
alerted within 2 

minutes in Q2  2021-22

Annual Target: 
>98% Green
95% - 98% Amber
<95% Red 

Current 
RAG Status

RED

Service Owner: 
Steve Ash
Area: Response

Commentary
This measure continues to be a challenge. A deep dive performance review has been 
commissioned by the chief fire officers of both services to understand the impact of 
specific factors in more detail, such as the impact of calls being received from mobile 
phones where the caller is unaware of their location, or the initial call being received by 
another emergency service. This has indicated some potential areas which need further 
examination and this work is ongoing. A full Response Q2 performance report has been 
produced. 

Actions 
Treat: An action plan to address identified causal factors with timelines will be produced once the deep dive 
performance review has been completed. The move to a 3 service control room will be supported by revised 
governance arrangements led by the Deputy Chief Fire Officers in each service at a Strategic Board. At the top 
of this agenda will be performance monitoring to ensure that WSFRS get prompt action and tangible 
improvements to these indicators. This new governance includes strengthened escalation protocols to assist in 
holding Surrey County Council to account with any sustained under performance.

20

P
age 38

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix A



Core Measure 23:Adequate crewing on all retained 
frontline pumping appliances (based on 24/7 crewing) 
Retained frontline fire engines are crewed mainly by on-call fire fighters who are based at stations in more rural locations 

and, when they receive the call via their pagers, leave their place of work or home and attend emergencies from the local 

retained station. Four qualified peop
[...]
t Command Unit

➢ Command Support Unit

➢ Heavy rescue tender (three vehicles)

➢ Breathing Apparatus  Support Unit (two vehicles)

➢ Boat (two vehicles)

➢ Unimog

➢ WSFRS drone

➢ High volume pump

➢ Aerial ladder platform (two vehicles)

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7



Any questions?

P
age 52

A
genda Item

 7



 

Report to Fire and Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 

13 January 2022 

Community Risk Management Plan Consultation Briefing 

Report by Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Electoral division(s): All 

 

Summary 

The Fire and Rescue National Framework for England (2018) requires all Fire and 
Rescue Authorities to produce an Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) that 
covers at least a 3-year period. The plan must identify and assess all foreseeable fire 

and rescue related risks to communities and ensure arrangements that have been put 
in place to prevent or respond to them. 

 
The National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) has commissioned a Community Risk 
Management (CRM) project that aims to develop robust, and evidence-based digital 

guidance that supports a consistent approach to the CRM planning process. The 
project has seen a change in terminology from IRMP to CRMP. 

 
We are now in the fourth and final year of our existing 2018-2022 IRMP and have 
developed a new Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) covering 2022-2026.  

 
Like all fire and rescue services we are accountable to the communities we serve, and 

consultation is one of the ways we provide the public, our partners and stakeholders 
with an opportunity to shape our priorities and ensure we are clear in outlining our 
priorities and the way in which we deliver our services.  
 

This briefing paper introduces the 2022-2026 CRMP consultation document and 

outlines the decision-making timeline.  
 

Focus for Scrutiny  

Review the CRMP Consultation Document and the six key proposals. The Public 
Consultation commenced on 15 November 2021 and will close on 21 January 2022. 
The committe
[...]
 decision has not yet been 
made, or predetermined, by the decision makers. 

2. There is sufficient information to give ‘intelligent consideration’. The 
information provided must relate to the consultation and must be 

available, accessible, and easily interpretable for consultees to provide an 
informed response. 

3. There is adequate time for consideration and response. There must be 
sufficient opportunity for consultees to participate in the consultation. 

There is no set timeframe for consultation, despite the widely accepted 
twelve-week consultation period, as the length of time given for 

consultee to respond can vary depending on the subject and extent of 
impact of the consultation. 

4. Conscientious consideration must be given to the consultation responses 
before a decision is made, decision-makers should be able to provide 

evidence that they took consultation responses into account. 
 

3.11 WSFRS have developed a CRMP consultation approach based on these 
principles, we have worked closely with the County Council Senior 
Consultation and Engagement Officer and will continue to do so throughout 

our consultation to ensure compliance and best practice. 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



4 Finance 

4.1 Revenue consequences 

 Current Year 
2020/21 

£m 

Year 2 
2021/22 

£m 

Year 3 
2022/23 

£m 

Year 4 
2023/24 

£m 

Change from Proposal – 

Additional funding 
required to deliver 
proposals 

  1,300,000 1,150,000 

5 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or planned) 
 

Lack of public responses A clear communications strategy in place to 
increase the public responses and a clear plan of 
engagement sessions both virtual and across the 

county. 

 

Mark Andrews 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

Contact Officer: Jon Simpson, Area Manager Risk and Improvement, 
jon.simpson@westsussex.gov.uk 

Appendices 

Appendix A – West Sussex Community Risk Management Plan 2022–2026 
Consultation 

Appendix B – CRMP Consultati
[...]
West Sussex safer, stronger 
and more resilient.”

WS33013 West Sussex CRMP Consultation Doc Print.indd   2WS33013 West Sussex CRMP Consultation Doc Print.indd   2 04/11/2021   08:2404/11/2021   08:24

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix A



3  »  West Sussex Community Risk Management Plan 2022-2026 Consultation  »  yourvoice.westsussex.gov.uk/crmp

Our vision, mission and priorities

Our Vision 
Our vision in WSFRS is that we 
are all: Proud to Serve.

Our Mission
Our mission is: We work with our communities 
and partners every day to prevent 
emergencies, helping everyone to be safe and 
to improve lives in West Sussex. Emergencies 
will always happen and when they do, we are 
ready to respond as quickly as possible to help 
people in their time of need and to save lives. 

We empower and support our people to be 
the best they can be, to deliver to the highest 
standards when serving our communities and to 
uphold the values of our fi re and rescue service.

Strategic Priorities 
West Sussex County Council Priorities
The Council Plan 2021-2025 sets out where West Sussex 
County Council (WSCC) will focus its e� orts over the next 
four years and is organised around the following four 
priorities with an underpinning theme of climate change.
� Keeping people safe from vulnerable situations

� A sustainable and prosperous economy

� Helping people and communities 
to fulfi l their potential

� Making the best use of resources

West Sussex Fire and Rescue Service Priorities

Our fi ve CRMP priorities support the WSCC priorities.
� Preventing fi res and emergencies from happening

� Protecting people, fi refi ghters and property by 
making buildings as safe from fi re as they can be

� Responding to fi res and emergencies 
quickly and e� ectively 

� Have a safe and valued workforce

� Making best use of resources

Our Council Plan
Our Council Plan is WSCC’s corporate plan for 
2021-2025 and is available to view at
www.westsussex.gov.uk/ourcouncilplan

WS33013 West
[...]
k? 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8b
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Responses to Recommendations
	5 Priority Programme Update
	6 Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2
	Appendix A - FRS Scrutiny PAF Core Measures Report Q2 2021-22

	7 Community Risk Management Plan Consultation Briefing
	Community Risk Management Plan Consultation Briefing
	Appendix A - West Sussex Community Risk Management Plan 2022–2026 Consultation
	Appendix B - CRMP Consultation Survey
	Appendix C - CRMP Decision Timeline

	8a Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	8b Work Programme
	Appendix A - Checklist




Minutes of the meeting


Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
 

13 January 2022 – At a meeting of the Fire & Rescue Service Scrutiny Committee 
held at 10.30 am at Virtual meeting with restricted public access. 
 

Present: Cllr Boram (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Chowdhury, Cllr Dunn, Cllr Milne and Cllr Richardson 
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Pendleton and Cllr Charles 
 

Also in attendance: Cllr Crow, Sabrina Cohen-Hatton (Chief Fire Officer), Mark 
Andrews (Deputy Chief Fire Officer), Peter Rickard (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) 
and Jon Simpson (Area Manager, West Sussex Fire & Rescue Service) 

 
 

25.    Declarations of Interest  
 
25.1 There were no declarations. 

 
26.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
26.1 Resolved – that the Committee agrees the minutes of the meeting 

held on 23 November 2021. 

 
27.    Responses to Recommendations  

 
27.1 Resolved – that the Committee notes the responses to the 

recommendations. 
 

28.    Priority Programme Update  

 
28.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

28.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 

 
 The activity associated with addressing the first two causes of 

concern have been completed, updates on the remaining two will 
come to the next meeting 

 People-related themes applied to all fire services and were tied into 

National Fire Chiefs Council workstreams 
 Recruitment advertising began six months ago 
 There were almost 1,000 applicants (16% female) for 24 positions, 

which have been filled 
 The Service has a pool of applicants (20% female) who are suitable 

and can be called upon if vacancies arise 
 The Service has all the volunteers it needs, but is always ready to 

accept more  

 The Service is trying to improve the representation of the workforce 
in order to better reflect the communities served 

 In Crawley the Cabinet Member for Community Support, Fire & 

Rescue ensured the recruitment campaign had high visibility 



including talking to community groups and the Crawley Observer to 

help publicise the recruitment campaign to diverse groups 
 The Service had specific personal protective equipment for male and 

female firefighters 

 The Service and manufacturers carried out impact assessments on 
all new equipment, so it was suitable for all firefighters 

 The Service was working with three other fire services to replace 

breathing apparatus so that each had the same equipment – this 
would bring about cost efficiencies and help with joint training 

 
28.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Welcomes the steps being taken by the Fire & Rescue Service 
regarding increasing diversity of staff and the steps being taken 

towards mitigating the other key areas of concern 
ii. Requests better financial data looking at the Budget and any key 

variations from it 

 
29.    Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Performance Report Quarter 2  

 
29.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Chief Fire Officer (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). 

 
29.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 

 
 Covid had been a factor in performance and the ‘new normal’ had 

not yet been established as people were still having to isolate 

 The Service was working hard to maintain its statutory duty which 
meant some other duties could not be carried out as well as they 
were before the pandemic 

 The Service prioritised home fire safety visits for the most 
vulnerable and worked with partners that went into peoples’ homes 

who could then make referrals on fire safety issues to the Service, 
which then gave telephone advice, following-up in person when 
possible 

 Despite difficult circumstances, the Service had continued with large 
projects such as the new Horsham Fire Station and the Joint Fire 
Control Centre (JFCC) 

 Fire crews had been very resilient throughout the pandemic with the 
Service providing additional wellbeing support  

 Clear degradation plans existed in case of staff shortages, but these 
had not yet been needed during the pandemic  

 Covid restrictions remained in workplaces for the protection of staff  

 The Service was aware of the national Public Emergency Call 
Service (PECS) code of practice measure, but delayed adopting it till 
East Sussex joined the JFCC so all partners would have the same 

performance targets and reporting - this won’t change the recording 
of how quickly calls are answered 

 A lot of work went into making sure emergency services worked 
well together although locating some incidents can be difficult for 
callers who may not know their exact location to pass to JFCC  

 The JFCC has extra staff with East Sussex joining, which should help 
improve response times, dealing with major incidents, efficiency 
and be better for the public and fire fighters  



 The ability of the Merseyside call centre to cover in event of failure 

of the JFCC was part of a risk assessment undertaken. There is also 
a fall-back control centre in Surrey that the JFCC can move to if 
necessary 

 
29.3 Resolved – that the Committee 
 

i. Requests further analysis of the performance recording of 
retained firefighters 

ii. Notes the alignment with the Public Emergency Call Service 
standard and that the Fire and Rescue Service will continue to 
respond as quickly as possible 

iii. Notes that discussions are taking place to improve the way 
information is handed over from the Police and Ambulance 

Service to the Fire & Rescue Service 
 

30.    Community Risk Management Plan Consultation Briefing  
 
30.1 The Committee scrutinised a report by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 

(copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

30.2 Summary of responses to members questions and comments: - 
 

 The Service has an engagement strategy to make businesses aware 

that they need to keep their fire alarms maintained to reduce the 
risk of unwanted false alarms 

 There would be a staged introduction in the new way the Service 

would respond to automated alarm calls from businesses 
 The Service prosecutes businesses that don’t meet fire safety 

standards - false alarms could be an indication of standards not 
being met 

 The Service can charge for callouts to false alarms  

 The review of emergency response standards recognises national 
work and how the Service responds – it is important be aligned with 
national standards that might affect what the Service does 

 If a change in national policy meant changes locally, public 
consultation would take place before implementation 

 
30.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Note the issues in respect of retained firefighters and the real 
important service that they provide particularly in rural locations  

ii. Notes the impact of false alarms on the Fire Service welcomes 
the engagement strategy to make businesses aware of the 
change in policy 

iii. Notes the national changes in community risk methodology that 
may lead to proposed changes in performance measures 

and 
iv. Requests that the Chairman be updated on the results of the 

consultation before the next Cabinet meeting 



 

31.    Work Programme Planning and Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 
31.1 The Committee considered its work programme and decided that it 

wanted to look at the Covid-19 Recovery Plan for the Fire & Rescue 
Service separate to the Council’s overall Covid-19 Recovery Plan 

and schedule a visit for the members of the Committee and Cabinet 
Member to the Joint Fire Control Centre ahead of the next meeting 
of the Committee, if appropriate due to the current health guidance. 

 
32.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
32.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place on 4 March 

2022. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.03 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


